FORM 51-102F3

Material Change Report

Item 1. Name and Address of Company

Blackhawk Growth Corp. (the "Company") Suite 650, 816 – 7th Avenue S.W. Calgary, Alberta T2P 1A1

Item 2. Date of Material Change

News Release dated September 11, 2020

Item 3. News Release

The Company disseminated a news release concerning the material change described herein on September 11, 2020 and subsequently filed a copy on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Item 4. Summary of Material Change

Blackhawk provides update on Innovita test kits.

Item 5. Full Description of Material Change

Vancouver, British Columbia – September 11, 2020 - Blackhawk Growth Corp. (CSE: BLR) (the "Corporation" or "Blackhawk"), announces that despite inquiries made to Emergence Technology Pty. Ltd. ("Emergence") it has been unable to verify the nature of statements made by Innovita (Tangshan) Biological Technology Co. Ltd. ("Innovita") surrounding authorization for the distribution of the 2019-nCoV Ab Test Kit (Colloidal Gold) in the United States.

As a result of uncertainty surrounding rights held by the Corporation, it has elected to suspend the distribution of the 2019-nCoV Ab Test Kit (Colloidal Gold) in all jurisdictions. The Company will notify shareholders in the event it is contacted by Innovita or receives further information in respect of the distribution of the 2019-nCoV Ab Test Kit (Colloidal Gold) in the United States.

Readers are encouraged to review the Company's news release of June 25, 2020 for further information concerning its relationship with Emergence and Innovita.

For further information please contact:

Frederick Pels, Chief Executive Officer

(403)-991-7737

fred@black hawk growth.com

.Item 6. Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102

Not applicable

Item 7. Omitted Information

Not applicable

Item 8. Executive Officer

The following senior officer of the Company is knowledgeable about the material change disclosed in this report.

Frederick Pels Chief Executive Officer Telephone: 403-991-7737

Item 9. Date of Report

September 11, 2020